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VILLAGE OF BOYLE

Municipal Council Members

Mayor, Colin Derko
Councillor, Mike Antal
Councillor, Patrick Ferguson
Councillor, Shelby Kiteley
Councillor, Barbara Smith

Village Office / Town Hall Phone: 689-3643
Fax: 689-3998

Chief Administrative Officer — Warren Griffin
Assistant Chief Administrative Officer — Tina George
Public Works Superintendent — Paul Clyburn
Administrative Assistant - Corrine Cordingley
Municipal Clerk — Kelsey McQuinn

Public Works Phone: 689-4083
VILLAGE OF BOYLE STATS

Population 2021 Federal Census 825

Economic Base Agriculture & Forest

Trading Area approximately 7700

Boyle is the last major centre en-route to Fort McMurray via Highway 63.



EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES

Boyle School (Kindergarten to Grade 12) 689-3647
Boyle & District Playschool

Boyle Mom’s & Tots

RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL FACILITIES

Ball Diamonds (3) 689-3643
Boyle Community Centre 689-3999
Boyle Curling Rink 689-3781
Boyle Fitness Centre 689-5985
Boyle Library Friends Society

Boyle Public Library 689-4161
Boyle School 689-3647
Boyle Youth Centre 689-3211
Millview Rec. Complex (Arena) 689-3643
Millview R.V. Park 689-3643
Northern Ridge Golf & RV Resort Ltd. 576-3939
Rodeo Grounds 689-4257
Senior Citizens Drop In Centre 689-3977
Skeleton Lake Golf & Country Club 689-2455
Spray Park 689-3643
Tennis Courts 689-3643

OTHER RECREATIONAL AREAS

-Amisk Lake -Long Lake Provincial Park
-North Buck Lake -Skeleton Lake
-Hope Lake -Shoreline

-Boyle Fishpond -Chump Lake



CLUBS AND ORGANIZATIONS

Boyle 4H Beef

Boyle & District Agricultural Society
Boyle & District Chamber of Commerce (Terry)
Boyle & District Curling Club

Boyle Fire & Rescue

Boyle Knights of Columbus

Boyle Lions Club (Don Alexander)
Boyle Minor Ball (Lindsey)

Boyle Minor Hockey

Boyle Mom’s & Tots

Boyle Newbrook & District Rural Crime Watch
Boyle Old Timers Hockey Club (Brian)
Boyle Playschool

Boyle School Parent’s Advisory Assoc.
Boyle Seniors Drop In Centre

Boyle Soccer Club
Brownies/Sparks/Guides

Catholic Women’s League

Pickle Ball (Dave)

Royal Canadian Legion (Bev)
Skeleton Lake Golf Club

Twilight Twirlers Square Dance Club

689-5393
689-4257
689-6736
689-3781
689-8622
689-3692
689-8931
689-4211

689-4081
689-3494

689-3647
689-3977

689-3692
720-9640
689-3613
689-2455
689-1384



AIRPORT

Boyle Municipal Airport

AUTOMOTIVE/FARM SUPPLIES & SERVICE

Boyle Automotive & Industrial Ltd
Central Sales & Service
SK Distributing

BOOKKEEPING/ ACCOUNTING

Angetty

BOTTLE AND CAN DEPOTS

Boyle Bottle Depot

CAR WASH

Flo Solutions

MG'’s Convenience Service
Bling Wash Ltd.

CLEANING SERVICES

Annie’s Cleaning Services

DAP Cleaning

Double D Cleaning Services

J Cleaners

Keeps Mechanical Services

Suzies Cleaning Service

Lead Dog Furnace Cleaning Service

689-4083

689-3605
689-3613
689-3447

665-1070

689-3637

689-2189
689-4110
689-9762

689-4041
213-0314
587-336-1144
871-8838
689-2694
689-5361
780-916-2303



CONSTRUCTION & OILFIELD SERVICES

Allnite Trucking
Green Cut Group
Grimshaw Trucking L.P.

JLG Ball Enterprises

Nikipelo Services

Tri-Gen Group Ltd.

Vancon Services Inc. (Water, Sewer)

DRAFTING

Donatberry Design
McNamara Design

EQUIPMENT RENTALS

Select Equipment Rentals

689-2121
519-0152
689-3614
212-0204
689-2395
689-3794
689-3831
881-9860

689-3639
689-0964

675-5414

AGRICULTURE Fertilizer Agents & Seed Cleaning

Nutrien Ag Solutions
Boyle Seed Cleaning Co-op Ltd

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Alberta Treasury Branch

GARAGES

Agatha Industries Inc.

Central Sales & Service

Better Performance Small Engine Repair
Keeps Mechanical Services Ltd.

689-3650
689-3941

689-4099

212-0324
689-3613
689-4224
689-2694



FUEL Propane/Gas/Diesel
North Corridor Co-op Fuel
Hooters

HEALTH AND WELLNESS
Beautified Nails by Jody

Belief Re-Patterning Practitioner
Hair [ Am

Ideal Health Solutions

Ole’ Fashioned Station Wellness Centre

Reflexology by Diane
Rural Roots

RX Drug Mart IDA
Shay Nails
Tanorama

Twisted Scissors
Value Drug Mart

HOTELS & MOTELS

Boyle Motor Lodge
Twilight Country Motel

INSPECTION SERVICES

John Zwierkowski Truck Inspections
The Inspections Group Inc.
(Safety Codes Services Inspections)

INDUSTRY
Alberta Pacific Forest Industries
Athabasca Scrap Metal Inc.

689-4111
689-2622

689-7683
905-4912
689-2874
689-7245
689-6736
608-7052
689-8056
689-3762
838-9300
689-2003
222-6822
403-880-6050

689-3944
689-2188

689-8840
1-866-554-5048

525-8000
647-504-7200



INSURANCE AGENTS

Piquette Insurance Services
A.WIN Insurance

LAUNDROMAT
MG'’s Convenience Service

LANDSCAPING & DESIGN

Far Away Down Inc.

Green Cut Group

Mr V’s Field & Forest

Scoves Lawn Care & Aeration

LAWYERS

Brian Liddell
Gladu Law Office

LIQUOR & CANNABIS OUTLETS

Boyle Liquor Store

Boyle Motor Lodge

Earth to Embers Ltd. (cannabis outlet)
GRG Liquor Mart

MEDICAL/DENTAL/CHIROPRACTOR

Silver Birch Medical Clinic
Scott Vanderleest -Chiropractic
Skeleton Lake Chiropractic

689-4176
689-2530

689-4110

715-7685
519-0152
689-2944
689-7317

689-5054
689-7579

689-3039
689-3944
689-0549
689-4684

689-0003
519-4444
940-7799



MOTOR VEHICLE BRANCH

Boyle Registry
NEWSPAPERS
Athabasca Advocate
POST OFFICE
Boyle Post Office

REAL ESTATE

Katie Adams — Kennedy Real Estate

689-3050

675-9222

689-3670

519-0668

MaxWell Progressive Real Estate (Keith Madsen)934-2667

Royal Lepage County Realty

RESTAURANTS & CATERING

Boyle Burger Bar
Boyle Pizza House
Boyle Truck Stop
The Keep Kafe
Keep On Catering

RETAIL

Boyle Home Hardware

Country Bliss Gift Store

Far North BBQ

Fields Store

Hooters Convenience

MG’s Convenience

North Corridor Co-op Hardware

675-5511

689-4086
689-4646
689-4999
689-8818
689-7229

689-4105
689-6053
213-0786
689-4512
689-2622
689-4110
689-3751



RETAIL (cont.)

North Corridor Co-op Marketplace
Ole’ Fashioned Station Wellness Centre
Perogy Palace

RX Drug Mart IDA
Second Time Round & More
Value Drug Mart

SENIORS LODGES / SERVICES

Boyle Seniors Drop-In Centre
Wildrose Villa
Community Transportation (Handi-Bus)

SEWING / SIGNS /FABRIC

Duly Noted
STORAGE

Currie Storage

689-4562
689-6736
689-4511
213-0122
689-3762
213-0837
403 880-6050

689-3977
689-3882
675-2273

689-5822

689-2002

TRADES Carpentry, Painting, Construction

Bergeron Home Repair
Blue Sky Ventures Ltd.
Bob’s Tables & Crafts
Boyle Gutters and Grounds
Clean Cut Carpentry

Coyote Contracting (welding & fabrication)

Leawal Contracting
R Lord Contracting
Tyler Skiba

257-4190
689-8078
689-3686
619-9948
838-6075
619-9948
370-3790
689-6322
689-8015



TRADES Plumbing/Electrical/Gas

Advantage Electric Ltd.

Athabasca Heating and AC Ltd.
Boyle Heating & A/C

Corey Gauthier Plumber/Gas Fitter
DK Inc.

Paul-Light Electric Ltd.

Skeleton Lake Furnace & AC
Waterworks Plumbing & Heating

TAXI
Currie Taxi

TOW SERVICES

Boyle Auto & Rescue
TRUCK LINES

Agatha Industries Inc

Allnite Trucking

B & R Eckel’s - Freight

Boyle Septic -

Don Shapka Trucking Ltd.

South Bend Vacuum Truck Service

WASTE MANAGEMENT / RECYCLE

Boyle Landfill & Garbage Pickup (ARWMSC)

Dr. Recycle

788-5894
675-5575
689-0390
212-1406
212-0028
623-7447
668-2501
404-5140

689-2002

689-3111

212-0324
689-2121
689-3614
327-4700
689-3773
675-4885

675-1117
598-5202



WATER DELIVERY SERVICES & RETAILERS

Buddy’s - Potable Water Delivery Bulk 689-9375
Boyle Home Hardware - Retail 689-4105
Buy-Low Foods - Retail 689-3757
Boyle Co-op - Retail 689-3751
Pure Water Oasis 2013 - Retail 689-3000
OTHER SERVICES

Boyle Farmer's Market - Every Thursday Noon-3:00 pm at the
Boyle Community Centre from May through September

CHURCHES & CONGREGATIONS

Golgotha Lutheran Church (Ellscott)

Boyle Gospel Church 689-4071
Ukrainian Orthodox Church 689-4300
Seventh Day Adventist Church 689-2146
St Alphonsus Roman Catholic Church 689-3692
St Paul’s Anglican Church 689-3014
Gateway Community Church 689-3933
Athabasca Funeral Home 689-3996

Bethel Community Church 689-5552



