

VILLAGE OF BOYLE SERVICE DIRECTORY

EMERGENCY NUMBERS

RCMP	689-3622 or 911
AMBULANCE	911
FIRE	911
EMERGENCY SERVICE	911
HOSPITAL	689-3731
HEALTH UNIT	689-2677
PROVINCIAL COURT	689-4141 (BOYLE)

UTILITIES

VILLAGE OF BOYLE OF WATER AND GAS PUBI		689-3643 689-4083
TELUS		
Residential Commercial Repair	310-	2255 3100 3131
EPCOR	310-	4300

VILLAGE OF BOYLE

Municipal Council Members

Mayor, Colin Derko Councillor, Mike Antal Councillor, Patrick Ferguson Councillor, Shelby Kiteley Councillor, Barbara Smith		
Village Office / Town Hall	Phone: Fax:	689-3643 689-3998
Chief Administrative Officer – Warren Griffin Assistant Chief Administrative Officer – Tina George Public Works Superintendent – Paul Clyburn Administrative Assistant - Corrine Cordingley Municipal Clerk – Kelsey McQuinn		
Public Works	Phone:	689-4083
VILLAGE OF BOYLE STATS		
Population 2021 Federal Census Economic Base Agriculture & Forest		825
Trading Area approximately		7700

Boyle is the last major centre en-route to Fort McMurray via Highway 63.

EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES

Boyle School (Kindergarten to Grade 12)689-3647Boyle & District PlayschoolBoyle Mom's & Tots

RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL FACILITIES

Ball Diamonds (3) Boyle Community Centre Boyle Curling Rink Boyle Fitness Centre Boyle Library Friends Society	689-3643 689-3999 689-3781 689-5985
Boyle Public Library	689-4161
Boyle School	689-3647
Boyle Youth Centre	689-3211
Millview Rec. Complex (Arena)	689-3643
Millview R.V. Park	689-3643
Northern Ridge Golf & RV Resort Ltd.	576-3939
Rodeo Grounds	689-4257
Senior Citizens Drop In Centre	689-3977
Skeleton Lake Golf & Country Club	689-2455
Spray Park	689-3643
Tennis Courts	689-3643

OTHER RECREATIONAL AREAS

-Amisk Lake -North Buck Lake -Hope Lake -Boyle Fishpond -Long Lake Provincial Park -Skeleton Lake -Shoreline -Chump Lake

CLUBS AND ORGANIZATIONS

Boyle 4H Beef	689-5393
Boyle & District Agricultural Society	689-4257
Boyle & District Chamber of Commerce (Terry)	689-6736
Boyle & District Curling Club	689-3781
Boyle Fire & Rescue	689-8622
Boyle Knights of Columbus	689-3692
Boyle Lions Club (Don Alexander)	689-8931
Boyle Minor Ball (Lindsey)	689-4211
Boyle Minor Hockey	
Boyle Mom's & Tots	
Boyle Newbrook & District Rural Crime Watch	689-4081
Boyle Old Timers Hockey Club (Brian)	689-3494
Boyle Playschool	
Boyle School Parent's Advisory Assoc.	689-3647
Boyle Seniors Drop In Centre	689-3977
Boyle Soccer Club	
Brownies/Sparks/Guides	
Catholic Women's League	689-3692
Pickle Ball (Dave)	720-9640
Royal Canadian Legion (Bev)	689-3613
Skeleton Lake Golf Club	689-2455
Twilight Twirlers Square Dance Club	689-1384

<u>AIRPORT</u>

Boyle Municipal Airport	689-4083
AUTOMOTIVE/FARM SUPPLIES & SERVICE	
Boyle Automotive & Industrial Ltd Central Sales & Service SK Distributing	689-3605 689-3613 689-3447
BOOKKEEPING/ ACCOUNTING	
Angetty	665-1070
BOTTLE AND CAN DEPOTS	
Boyle Bottle Depot	689-3637
CAR WASH Flo Solutions MG's Convenience Service Bling Wash Ltd.	689-2189 689-4110 689-9762
CLEANING SERVICES	
Annie's Cleaning Services DAP Cleaning Double D Cleaning Services J Cleaners Keeps Mechanical Services Suzies Cleaning Service Lead Dog Furnace Cleaning Service	689-4041 213-0314 587-336-1144 871-8838 689-2694 689-5361 780-916-2303

CONSTRUCTION & OILFIELD SERVICES

Allnite Trucking	689-2121
Green Cut Group	519-0152
Grimshaw Trucking L.P.	689-3614
	212-0204
JLG Ball Enterprises	689-2395
Nikipelo Services	689-3794
Tri-Gen Group Ltd.	689-3831
Vancon Services Inc. (Water, Sewer)	881-9860

DRAFTING

Donatberry Design	689-3639
McNamara Design	689-0964

EQUIPMENT RENTALS

Select Equipment Rentals	675-5414
--------------------------	----------

AGRICULTURE Fertilizer Agents & Seed Cleaning

Nutrien Ag Solutions	689-3650
Boyle Seed Cleaning Co-op Ltd	689-3941

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Alberta Treasury Branch	689-4099
-------------------------	----------

GARAGES

Agatha Industries Inc.	212-0324
Central Sales & Service	689-3613
Better Performance Small Engine Repair	689-4224
Keeps Mechanical Services Ltd.	689-2694

FUEL Propane/Gas/Diesel North Corridor Co-op Fuel Hooters	689-4111 689-2622
HEALTH AND WELLNESS Beautified Nails by Jody Belief Re-Patterning Practitioner Hair I Am Ideal Health Solutions Ole' Fashioned Station Wellness Centre Reflexology by Diane Rural Roots RX Drug Mart IDA Shay Nails Tanorama Twisted Scissors Value Drug Mart	689-7683 905-4912 689-2874 689-7245 689-6736 608-7052 689-8056 689-3762 838-9300 689-2003 222-6822 403-880-6050
HOTELS & MOTELS	
Boyle Motor Lodge Twilight Country Motel	689-3944 689-2188
INSPECTION SERVICES	
John Zwierkowski Truck Inspections The Inspections Group Inc. (Safety Codes Services Inspections)	689-8840 1-866-554-5048
INDUSTRY Alberta Pacific Forest Industries Athabasca Scrap Metal Inc.	525-8000 647-504-7200

INSURANCE AGENTS

Piquette Insurance Services A.WIN Insurance	689-4176 689-2530
LAUNDROMAT	
MG's Convenience Service	689-4110
LANDSCAPING & DESIGN	
Far Away Down Inc. Green Cut Group Mr V's Field & Forest Scoves Lawn Care & Aeration	715-7685 519-0152 689-2944 689-7317
LAWYERS	
Brian Liddell Gladu Law Office	689-5054 689-7579
LIQUOR & CANNABIS OUTLETS	
Boyle Liquor Store Boyle Motor Lodge Earth to Embers Ltd. (cannabis outlet) GRG Liquor Mart	689-3039 689-3944 689-0549 689-4684
MEDICAL/DENTAL/CHIROPRACTOR	
Silver Birch Medical Clinic Scott Vanderleest -Chiropractic Skeleton Lake Chiropractic	689-0003 519-4444 940-7799

MOTOR VEHICLE BRANCH

Boyle Registry	689-3050
NEWSPAPERS	
Athabasca Advocate	675-9222
POST OFFICE	
Boyle Post Office	689-3670
REAL ESTATE	

RESTAURANTS & CATERING

689-4086
689-4646
689-4999
689-8818
689-7229

<u>RETAIL</u>

Boyle Home Hardware	689-4105
Country Bliss Gift Store	689-6053
Far North BBQ	213-0786
Fields Store	689-4512
Hooters Convenience	689-2622
MG's Convenience	689-4110
North Corridor Co-op Hardware	689-3751

RETAIL (cont.)

North Corridor Co-op Marketplace Ole' Fashioned Station Wellness Centre Perogy Palace RX Drug Mart IDA Second Time Round & More Value Drug Mart	689-4562 689-6736 689-4511 213-0122 689-3762 213-0837 403 880-6050
SENIORS LODGES / SERVICES	
Boyle Seniors Drop-In Centre Wildrose Villa Community Transportation (Handi-Bus)	689-3977 689-3882 675-2273
SEWING / SIGNS /FABRIC	
Duly Noted	689-5822
STORAGE	
Currie Storage	689-2002
TRADES Carpentry, Painting, Construction	<u>n</u>
Bergeron Home Repair Blue Sky Ventures Ltd. Bob's Tables & Crafts Boyle Gutters and Grounds Clean Cut Carpentry Coyote Contracting (welding & fabrication) Leawal Contracting R Lord Contracting Tyler Skiba	257-4190 689-8078 689-3686 619-9948 838-6075 619-9948 370-3790 689-6322 689-8015

TRADES Plumbing/Electrical/Gas

Advantage Electric Ltd.	788-5894
Athabasca Heating and AC Ltd.	675-5575
Boyle Heating & A/C	689-0390
Corey Gauthier Plumber/Gas Fitter	212-1406
DK Inc.	212-0028
Paul-Light Electric Ltd.	623-7447
Skeleton Lake Furnace & AC	668-2501
Waterworks Plumbing & Heating	404-5140

<u>TAXI</u>

Currie Taxi	689-2002
TOW SERVICES	
Boyle Auto & Rescue	689-3111
TRUCK LINES	
Agatha Industries Inc Allnite Trucking B & R Eckel's - Freight Boyle Septic - Don Shapka Trucking Ltd. South Bend Vacuum Truck Service	212-0324 689-2121 689-3614 327-4700 689-3773 675-4885
WASTE MANAGEMENT / RECYCLE	

Boyle Landfill & Garbage Pickup (ARWMSC)	675-1117
Dr. Recycle	598-5202

WATER DELIVERY SERVICES & RETAILERS

Buddy's - Potable Water Delivery Bulk	689-9375
Boyle Home Hardware - Retail	689-4105
Buy-Low Foods - Retail	689-3757
Boyle Co-op - Retail	689-3751
Pure Water Oasis 2013 - Retail	689-3000

OTHER SERVICES

Boyle Farmer's Market - Every Thursday Noon-3:00 pm at the Boyle Community Centre from May through September

CHURCHES & CONGREGATIONS

Golgotha Lutheran Church (Ellscott)	
Boyle Gospel Church	689-4071
Ukrainian Orthodox Church	689-4300
Seventh Day Adventist Church	689-2146
St Alphonsus Roman Catholic Church	689-3692
St Paul's Anglican Church	689-3014
Gateway Community Church	689-3933
Athabasca Funeral Home	689-3996
Bethel Community Church	689-5552